



KATHERINE MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 595-3924
katherine@mrg-law.com

September 15, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
P.O. Box 1088
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: UE 390 – *In the Matter of PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, 2022 Transition Adjustment Mechanism*

Attention Filing Center:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Commission should approve average-of-averages market caps for use
 in the 2022 TAM..... 6

 1. Background..... 7

 2. Maximum-of-averages market caps forecast off-system sales that greatly
 exceed actual sales; averages-of-averages market caps will mitigate
 this over-estimation..... 10

 3. The Company’s transition to the Aurora model for the 2023 TAM should
 not preclude the adoption of average-of-averages market caps in this
 case..... 11

 4. In assessing the need for revised market caps, the Commission should rely
 on audited and approved PCAM data and reject the use of
 non-comparable data. 12

 5. Staff incorrectly interprets the Commission’s past orders as
 precluding average-of-averages market caps..... 13

 6. None of the parties’ alternative proposals meaningfully address the
 current gross overestimation of sales. 14

 B. Both Commission precedent and the TAM Guidelines preclude AWEC’s
 Other Revenues adjustment. 15

 1. Revenue is included in the TAM only if Order No. 10-363 specifically
 identified the revenue source. 16

 2. Fly-ash sale revenues are currently included in base rates and have
 never been included in the TAM. 18

 3. If AWEC wants to include additional revenues in the TAM, it must
 propose a change to the TAM Guidelines in a general rate case. 19

 4. AWEC’s adjustment ignores offsetting expenses that PacifiCorp
 incurs to generate fly-ash sales. 20

 5. AWEC’s adjustment is unsupported in the record..... 20

C.	There is no basis for imputing an NPC reduction based on the Nodal Price Model.	22
1.	Any benefits associated with NPM are already reflected in GRID’s optimized forecast and are embedded in actual NPC.	23
2.	The operational benefits of NPM are comparable to the intra-regional EIM benefits that the Commission concluded are embedded in the NPC forecast.	24
3.	Staff presents no evidence to show that its \$8.4 million adjustment reflects incremental NPM benefits.	26
4.	Staff’s alternative proposal to include a 2022 TAM run with Aurora in the 2022 PCAM is based on a faulty premise.	27
D.	Further adjustments to QF contract modeling are inconsistent with the modeling of other PacifiCorp-owned generation sources and the Company’s historical NPC under-recovery.	27
E.	The Company’s new CSAs are prudent and include reasonable minimum take provisions.	29
1.	PacifiCorp’s coal procurement strategy is consistent with industry standards and mitigates risks associated with changing market and regulatory conditions.	30
a)	The Hunter CSAs are prudent.	32
b)	The Dave Johnston CSAs are prudent.	33
c)	The Craig CSA is prudent.	34
2.	The Commission should reject Staff’s recommendation to deem the new CSAs imprudent.	35
a)	Staff’s novel prudence standard includes modeling that the Commission has never required when setting NPC or as a prerequisite to executing a CSA.	36
b)	PacifiCorp reasonably considered economic cycling before executing the new CSAs.	37

c)	Economic cycling will not materially decrease the minimum take levels because there are limited opportunities for economic cycling in actual operations.	38
d)	The Company’s studies confirm that economic cycling provides insignificant cost savings.	39
e)	Allowing economic cycling at Hunter, Dave Johnston, and Craig would not materially impact the minimum take levels at those plants.	40
f)	Staff provided no evidence that the CSAs have excessive minimum take levels.	41
g)	Staff’s recommended remedy has no evidentiary support.	43
3.	A CSA is not imprudent simply because PacifiCorp must iteratively model plant dispatch in GRID to move fuel consumption onto the supply curve.	43
4.	PacifiCorp’s focus on lower minimum burns and increased renewable generation allows for lower coal generation without widespread economic cycling.	45
F.	CUB’s and Staff’s proposal to conduct a stand-alone Jim Bridger economic cycling study would not provide additional insight for the Company’s 2022 NPC forecasts.	45
G.	Staff’s proposal to require a GRID run without liquidated damages or take or pay costs eliminates the usefulness of this modeling run.	46
H.	The Company has prudently managed the Huntington CSA and will continue to do so.	47
I.	AWEC’s materials and supplies adjustment to BCC costs is unreasonable.	48
J.	Sierra Club’s recommendations to adjust the Commission prudence standard for CSAs run contrary to prudent mine practices and Commission precedent.	49
K.	Sierra Club’s recommendation to require filing of all CSAs and affiliate mine plans in future TAMs is unnecessary and unduly burdensome.	51
L.	Sierra Club’s adjustment to Jim Bridger coal costs is contrary to basic economic principles and relies on faulty assumptions.	52

1.	Average cost dispatch is contrary to industry standards, basic economic principles, and Commission precedent.....	52
2.	Sierra Club’s adjustment ignores significant fixed costs at BCC that could not be avoided if production dramatically decreased.....	55
3.	The regulatory treatment of BCC costs ensures reasonableness.	57
M.	Sierra Club’s additional recommendations rely on false comparisons, overly simplistic analyses, and a disregard of established economic principles.....	58
N.	The COOC has a floor at zero and should not go negative.	60
1.	When the Commission adopted the COOC, it never intended the charge to become a credit.	61
2.	Allowing the COOC to go negative is bad policy and has broader implications that should be addressed holistically in docket UM 2024....	62
O.	Renewable Energy Certificate (REC) retirement for Electricity Service Suppliers (ESS).....	62
P.	2023 TAM Filing Date.....	63
III.	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Oregon Public Utility Commission Orders	
<i>In re Nw. Nat. Gas Co., Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket No. UG 132, Order No. 99-697 (Nov. 12, 1999)	41
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2008 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 191, Order No. 07-446 (Oct. 17, 2007).....	16
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism</i> <i>Schedule 200, Cost-Based Supply Service,</i> Docket No. UE 199, Order No. 09-274 (July 16, 2009).....	16
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2011 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 216, Order No. 10-363 (Sept. 16, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2012 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 227, Order No. 11-435 (Nov. 4, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2013 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 245, Order No. 12-409 (Oct. 29, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2013 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 245, Order No. 13-008 (Jan. 15, 2013)	8, 10
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2014 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 264, Order No. 13-387 (Oct. 28, 2013).....	58
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power 2015 Transition Adjustment Mechanism &</i> <i>Application for Deferred Accounting & Prudence Determination Associated</i> <i>with the Energy Imbalance Market,</i> Docket Nos. UE 287 & UM 1689, Order No. 14-331 (Oct. 1, 2014)	26
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2016 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 296, Order No. 15-394 (Dec. 11, 2015)	6
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2017 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 307, Order No. 16-482 (Dec. 20, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2018 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 361, Order No. 19-415 (Nov. 25, 2019).....	6
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2018 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 323, Order No. 17-444 (Nov. 1, 2017).....	38

<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2019 Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 379, Order No. 20-489 (Dec. 29, 2020)	6
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2019 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 339, Order No. 18-421 (Oct. 26, 2018).....	36
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2021 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 375, Order No. 20-392 (Oct. 30, 2020).....	36
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, 2022 Transition Adjustment Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 390, Order No. 21-086 (Mar. 23, 2021).....	51
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket UE 246, Order No. 12-493 (Dec. 20, 2012).....	8, 29, 59
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request for a Gen. Rate Revision,</i> Docket No. UE 374, Order No. 20-473 (Dec. 18, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Request to Initiate an Investigation of Multi- Jurisdictional Issues and Approve an Inter-Jurisdictional Cost Allocation Protocol,</i> Docket UM 1050, Order No. 20-024 (Jan. 23, 2020).....	22
<i>In re PacifiCorp, dba Pac. Power, Transition Adjustment, Five-Year Cost of Serv. Opt-out,</i> Docket No. UE 267, Order No. 15-060 (Feb. 24, 2015).....	60, 61
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., 2012 Annual Power Cost Update Tariff (Schedule 125),</i> Docket No. UE 228, Order No. 11-432 (Nov. 2, 2011).....	41
<i>In re Portland Gen. Elec. Co., Application for Annual Adjustment to Schedule 125 under the terms of the Res. Valuation Mechanism,</i> Docket No. UE 139, Order No. 02-772 (Oct. 30, 2002).....	29
<i>In re Pub. Util. Comm'n of Or. Investigation of Automatic Adjustment Clause Pursuant to SB 838,</i> Docket No. UM 1330, Order No. 07-572 (Dec. 19, 2007).....	20
<i>In re the Tariffs Filed by Juniper Util. Co. for Water Serv.,</i> Docket No. UW 65/68, Order No. 00-543 (Sept. 14, 2000).....	49
Statutes	
ORS 757.259(2)(e).....	20
ORS 757.607(1)	61

Other Rules

OAR 860-038-0160(1).....61
